

91 College Street, PO Box 545
Burlington, VT 05402-0545
tel 802.860.1003 | fax 802.860.1208
www.dunkielsaunders.com

Elizabeth H. Catlin Brian S. Dunkiel † Eileen I. Elliott Geoffrey H. Hand Drew Kervick*
Alexander G. Lewis°
Kelly D. H. Lowry*
Justin W. McCabe*

Andrew N. Raubvogel Mark A. Saunders Karen L. Tyler Victoria M. Westgate

July 24, 2015

By Hand Delivery

Mrs. Susan Hudson, Clerk Vermont Public Service Board 112 State Street, Drawer 20 Montpelier, VT 05620-2701

Re: Docket No. 8400 - New England Clean Power Link Project (NECPL) Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI-NE's Stipulation/Amendment with VELCO

Dear Mrs. Hudson:

On behalf of Petitioner Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI New England ("TDI-NE"), enclosed please find the following documents for the Board's information: Stipulation between Champlain VT, LLC and Vermont Electric Power Company and First Amendment to Agreement between Vermont Transco LLC/Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. and Transmission Developers, Inc. New England.

As indicated in the letter accompanying Petitioner's previously filed agreements on July 17, 2015, TDI-NE will file prefiled rebuttal/supplemental testimony on August 26, 2015, which will, among other things, explain the enclosed agreements and introduce them as prefiled exhibits.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Victoria M. Westgate, Esq.

DUNKIEL SAUNDERS ELLIOTT RAUBVOGEL & HAND, PLLC

Attorneys for TDI New England

Enclosures

Cc: Service List

STATE OF VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

Petition of Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI New England)	
for a Certificate of Public Good, pursuant to 30 V.S.A. §248,)	
authorizing the installation and operation of a high voltage)	
direct current (HVDC) underwater and underground electric)	Docket No. 8400
transmission line with a capacity of 1,000 MW, a converter	
station, and other associated facilities, to be located in Lake)	
Champlain and in the Counties of Grand Isle, Chittenden,	
Addison, Rutland, and Windsor, Vermont, and to be known)	
as the New England Clean Power Link Project ("NECPL")	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lucia White, certify that on July 24, 2015, I forwarded copies of Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI New England's Stipulation between Champlain VT, LLC and Vermont Electric Power Company and First Amendment to Agreement between Vermont Transco LLC/Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. and Transmission Developers, Inc. New England to the service list below in the format and by the delivery method noted:

By Hand Delivery and E-Mail:

Mrs. Susan Hudson, Clerk Vermont Public Service Board 112 State Street, Drawer 20 Montpelier, VT 05620-2701 psb.clerk@state.vt.us

By First Class Mail and E-Mail:

Sheila Grace, Esq.
Jeanne Elias, Esq.
Vermont Department of Public Service
112 State Street, Drawer 20
Montpelier, VT 05620-2601
sheila.grace@state.vt.us
jeanne.elias@state.vt.us

Toni Clithero, Esq. Vermont Agency of Transportation 1 National Life Drive Montpelier, VT 05663-5001 toni.clithero@state.vt.us Donald Einhorn, Esq.
Elizabeth B. McDonald, Esq.
Vermont Agency of Natural Resources
1 National Life Drive, Davis 2
Montpelier, VT 05620-3901
donald.einhorn@state.vt.us
elizabeth.mcdonald@state.vt.us

Dale E. Azaria, Esq.
John W. Kessler, Esq.
Vermont Division for Historic Preservation
1 National Life Drive, Davis, 6th Floor
Montpelier, VT 05620-0501
dale.azaria@state.vt.us
john.kessler@state.vt.us

Sandra Levine, Esq.
Conservation Law Foundation
15 East State Street, Suite 4
Montpelier, VT 05602
SLevine@clf.org

S. Mark Sciarrotta, Esq.
Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. and
Vermont Transco, LLC
388 Pinnacle Ridge Road
Rutland, VT 05701
msciarrotta@velco.com

Richard H. Saudek, Esq. Town of Benson Diamond & Robinson, PC 15 East State Street, Suite 201 Montpelier, VT 05601 rhs@diamond-robinson.com

Kevin E. Brown, Esq.
Town of Rutland
Langrock Sperry & Wool, LLC
111 S. Pleasant Street
P.O. Drawer 351
Middlebury, VT 05753-0351
kbrown@langrock.com

Adam G. Lougee, Esq.
Addison County Regional Planning Com'n
4 Seminary Street
Middlebury, VT 05753
alougee@acrpc.org

Herbert A. Durfee, III, Town Manager Town of Fair Haven 3 North Park Place Fair Haven, VT 05743 fhmanager@comcast.net

Taylor Newton Northwest Regional Planning Com'n 75 Fairfield Street St. Albans, VT 05478 tnewton@nrpcvt.com Thomas Kennedy, Executive Director
Jason Rasmussen
Southern Windsor County Reg'l Planning Com'n
Ascutney Professional Building, Route 5
P.O. Box 320
Ascutney, VT 05030
tkennedy@swcrpc.org
jrasmussen@swcrpc.org

Sandi Switzer, Town Administrator Town of Wallingford 75 School Street Wallingford, VT 05773 selectboard@wallingfordvt.com

Charlie Baker, Executive Director Chittenden County Regional Planning Com'n 110 West Canal Street, Suite 202 Winooski, VT 05404 cbaker@ccrpcvt.org

William F. Ellis, Esq.
Burlington Electric Department
McNeil, Leddy & Sheahan, P.C.
271 South Union Street
Burlington, VT 05401
wellis@mcneilvt.com

Carolyn Browne Anderson, Esq.
Green Mountain Power Corporation
2152 Post Road
Rutland, VT 05701
carolyn.anderson@greenmountainpower.com

Sharon Combes-Farr and Bruce Farr 934 East Lake Road Ludlow, VT 05149 sharon.combesfarr@gmail.com

William and Ruth Combes c/o Sharon Combes-Farr and Bruce Farr 934 East Lake Road Ludlow, VT 05149 billcfi@tds.net Dated at Burlington, Vermont this 24th day of July, 2015.

Ву

Lucia White Paralegal

STATE OF VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

Petition of Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI New England)	
for a Certificate of Public Good, pursuant to 30 V.S.A. §248,)	
authorizing the installation and operation of a high voltage)	
direct current (HVDC) underwater and underground electric)	Docket No. 8400
transmission line with a capacity of 1,000 MW, a converter)	
station, and other associated facilities, to be located in Lake)	
Champlain and in the Counties of Grand Isle, Chittenden,)	
Addison, Rutland, and Windsor, Vermont, and to be known)	
as the New England Clean Power Link Project ("NECPL"))	

Stipulation between Champlain VT, LLC and Vermont Electric Power Company

This Stipulation ("the Stipulation" or "Stipulation"), dated the 24th day of July, 2015, sets forth stipulations reached by Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI New England ("TDI-NE" or Petitioner), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal office at 600 Broadway, Albany, NY 12207, and Vermont Transco LLC and Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. (together "VELCO"), collectively, the "Parties," in connection with the above-captioned Vermont Public Service Board ("Board") docket.

WHEREAS, TDI-NE filed a Petition with the Board in December 2014, requesting permission to develop, construct, and operate the New England Clean Power Link ("NECPL" or the "Project"), a proposed electric transmission line; and

WHEREAS, the electricity shipped through the NECPL will be generated by renewable energy sources in Canada and will be delivered to Vermont and the New England electric grid. The transmission line will utilize high voltage direct current technology, capable of transmitting 1,000 megawatts of electricity; and

WHEREAS, the transmission line will begin at a converter station in the Province of Québec, Canada and transmit electricity from Alburgh, Vermont to Ludlow, Vermont, where it will tie into a new converter station. The Ludlow converter station will convert the electrical power from direct current to alternating current and then connect to the 345 kV Coolidge Substation in Cavendish, Vermont that is owned by the VELCO; and

WHEREAS, the underwater portions of the transmission line, approximately 97 miles in length, will be buried in the bed of Lake Champlain, except at water depths of greater than 150 feet where the cables will be placed on the bottom. The terrestrial portions of the transmission line, approximately 57 miles in length, will be buried underground within existing public rights-of-way

("ROWs"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into an Agreement dated December 4, 2014 as amended July 24, 2015 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties intend to place the Agreement, as amended, before the Vermont Public Service Board in Docket #8400 for the purpose of incorporating its provisions as conditions of the Certificate of Public Good ("CPG") to be issued for the Project; and

WHEREAS, VELCO is one of the owners of seven existing electric transmission cables traversing Lake Champlain and linking the electric grids of the states of Vermont and New York, said cables being commonly referred to as "PV20;" and

WHEREAS, VELCO has determined that the existing PV20 installation should be removed and replaced by new cables substantially performing the same functions in substantially the same location (the "PV20 Project"); and

WHEREAS, TDI-NE and VELCO have met and discussed the Project, including issues surrounding the construction of the route where it overlaps with PV20;

WHEREAS, ISO-New England's ("ISO-NE") review process for the NECPL as an Elective Transmission Upgrade is ongoing, and the final System Impact Study ("SIS") and I.3.9 approval is controlled by ISO-NE; and

WHEREAS, ISO-NE will assume operational control of the Project once it is placed into service; and

WHEREAS, TDI-NE has entered into stipulation agreements with Green Mountain Power Corporation ("GMP"), the Vermont Agency of Natural Resources, the Vermont Public Service Department ("DPS"), and the Vermont Division for Historic Preservation on July 17, 2015, regarding the Project and proposed conditions to be incorporated into a CPG issued for the Project;

WHEREAS, the Parties have engaged in discussions concerning the Project and, subject to the terms of this Stipulation, agree that TDI-NE has adequately resolved the issues raised by VELCO in its pre-filed testimony, subject to the Conditions set forth here, in the Agreement as amended, and in the other stipulation agreements referenced herein.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and provided that the Board approves the Project consistent with TDI-NE's Petition and this Stipulation, and TDI-NE chooses in its sole discretion to construct and operate the Project, the Parties agree as follows:

1. System Impacts.

- a. The Parties agree that the Project may have adverse impacts on system stability and reliability (including impacts on Vermont's transmission and subtransmission system) which have not yet been identified in a SIS.
- b. The Parties agree that so long as the terms and conditions stipulated by TDI-NE and GMP and by TDI-NE and DPS regarding the SIS process are incorporated into a CPG issued by the Board for this Project, issues raised by VELCO with regard to system impacts to Vermont's transmission system are satisfactorily addressed by TDI-NE with respect to the section 248 proceeding.
- c. The Parties agree that the protections extended to GMP in section 5 of the GMP Stipulation Agreement dated July 17, 2015, will apply to, in addition to VELCO and GMP, all other electric load-serving utilities in the State of Vermont.

PV20 Conditions.

- a. The Parties agree that, provided TDI-NE fulfills the terms of this Stipulation and the Parties' Agreement, as amended, the Project will not adversely impact the PV20 Project. Specifically, the Parties agree that the CPG should include the following conditions:
 - i. TDI-NE and VELCO (and other utilities if applicable) will consult and coordinate regarding those aspects of the Project and those aspects of the exiting PV20 installation and the PV20 Project brought about by the need to accommodate the crossing of the cables (the "Works") and will create a working group for this purpose, such group to meet on a regular basis and to consist of appropriate engineering and project management personnel empowered to make decisions pertaining to the Works on behalf of TDI-NE and VELCO (and other utilities if applicable).
 - ii. TDI-NE will construct, maintain, repair, and operate the Project in accordance with Good Utility Practice and avoid causing construction delays or other adverse impacts to the PV20 Project.
 - iii. TDI-NE will construct the Project in a manner that allows the safe and efficient removal of the existing PV20 and its replacement in its entirety, i.e., by employing for this purpose an underwater bridge or bridges or an alternative design that VELCO (and other utilities if applicable) agrees will provide a similar level of protection, at TDI-NE's cost.

- iv. TDI-NE will reimburse VELCO (or its designee) for all reasonable costs it (or its designee) incurs in connection with its obligations set forth in paragraph 2.a(i) above, including, without limitation, its review of TDI-NE's Project plans.
- v. The Parties will cooperate to minimize costs related to construction, maintenance, and/or repair of the Works. TDI-NE will reimburse VELCO (and its designee, if applicable) for all reasonable costs attributable to TDI-NE's actions or inactions that are incurred by VELCO (or its designee) in connection with the removal of the existing PV20 and the construction, maintenance, and repair of the proposed PV20 Project; provided, however, that in the event that the need to perform repair, removal, or maintenance activities regarding the new PV20 is caused by the alleged negligence or other legally culpable act or omission of a third party, TDI-NE shall not be required to make the reimbursements required above if VELCO has been indemnified pursuant to contracts of insurance or other risk-sharing arrangements, which arrangements VELCO shall make commercially reasonable efforts to secure prior to commencement of the PV20 Project. Upon occurrence of such negligence or other legally culpable act or omission of a third party, VELCO will advise TDI-NE of such occurrence in a timely fashion and will pursue the claim of indemnity in due course, consulting with TDI-NE as appropriate.
- vi. TDI-NE will indemnify and hold harmless VELCO and any other project owner for any physical damage that the Project causes to the existing and proposed PV20 installation and will hold harmless and indemnify and (at VELCO's option) defend VELCO against any third party claims of any nature whatsoever arising out of the Project, and VELCO will hold harmless and indemnify and (at TDI-NE's option) defend TDI-NE against any third party claims of any nature whatsoever arising out of the existing or proposed PV20 installation.

3. Other Provisions

- a. Any disputes arising under this Stipulation shall be resolved by the Board under Vermont Law.
- b. TDI-NE shall file supplemental testimony and exhibits that memorialize, as necessary, the conditions of this Stipulation.
- c. VELCO will not take actions during the section 248 proceeding inconsistent with this Stipulation, provided that the terms of this Stipulation have been satisfied.

VELCO also agrees that, provided TDI-NE fulfills the terms of this Stipulation and the Parties' Agreement, as amended, the issues raised by the testimony offered by VELCO in Docket #8400 have been resolved.

- d. The Parties agree that any action, whether formal or informal, that each may elect to take before any other federal, state, or municipal regulatory entity concerning the Project shall be consistent with this Stipulation.
- e. This Stipulation represents the entire Stipulation between the Parties with respect to the Project. It may be modified only upon mutual written Stipulation by the Parties and is subject to any necessary Board approvals.
- f. Other than as may be specifically provided herein, this Stipulation shall not constitute an admission of any fact or law by any Party concerning the Project or any impacts related to the Project. This Stipulation shall not be construed as having precedential impact in any future section 248 proceeding concerning the Project, except as necessary to implement this Stipulation or to enforce an order of the Board resulting from this Stipulation.
- g. This Stipulation should not be construed by any party or tribunal as having precedential or any other impact on any other proceeding involving a different project, different subject matter, or other parties. With respect to such proceedings, the Parties reserve the right to advocate positions that differ from those set forth in this Stipulation.
- h. This Stipulation pertains only to the Project as it is presently proposed at the time the Agreement is executed. Prior to CPG approval, if TDI-NE makes any changes to the Project that could materially impact any of VELCO's rights or interests hereunder, TDI-NE and VELCO shall negotiate in good faith to amend the Stipulation as necessary. TDI-NE and VELCO acknowledge that should they fail to reach agreement to amend the Stipulation, each may present its position to the Board concerning such Project changes, provided each party otherwise acts consistently with this Stipulation.
- i. This Stipulation is expressly conditioned upon the Board's acceptance of all of its provisions, without material change or condition. If the Board does not accept the Stipulation in all material respects, the Stipulation shall, at the option of either party, be deemed to be null and void and without effect and shall not constitute any part of the record in this proceeding and shall not be used for any other purpose. In the event the Board makes such material modification or change and as a result TDI-NE or VELCO exercises its option to void the Stipulation, each party shall be placed in the position that it enjoyed in this proceeding before entering into the Stipulation.

Exercise of the option to terminate this Stipulation shall be by written notice delivered to the Board and the non-exercising party no later than ten days after issuance of a Board Order triggering the option.

j. This Stipulation does not amend the Agreement, and the Agreement shall be unaffected by the entering into the Stipulation, any action of the Board taken with respect to the Stipulation, or the termination of the Stipulation.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Pages to Follow]

DATED this 24th day of July, 2015

Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI New England

Geoffrey	H. Hand, Esq.	
Dunkiel	Saunders Elliott Raubvo	ogel & Hand, PLLC
Counsel fo	r TDI New England	-
Vermon	Transco LLC	
	Electric Power Compa	any, Inc.
	•	

DATED this 24th day of July, 2015

Champlain VT, LLC d/b/a TDI New England

By:

Geoffrey H. Hand, Esq. Dunkiel Saunders Elliott Raubvogel & Hand, PLLC Counsel for TDI New England

Vermont Transco LLC

Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc.

By:

S. Mark Sciarrotta

Counsel for Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. and Vermont Transco LLC

First Amendment to AGREEMENT BETWEEN

VERMONT TRANSCO LLC/VERMONT ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC. AND

TRANSMISSION DEVELOPERS, INC. NEW ENGLAND

This First Amendment ("Amendment") to the Parties' December 2014 Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of the 24th day of July, 2015 between Vermont Transco LLC and Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc., the managing member of Vermont Transco LLC (collectively referred to as "VELCO"), and TDI New England, Inc. ("TDI-NE" and with VELCO, the "Parties," and each, a "Party") in order to preserve the bargained-for benefits afforded by the original Agreement in the event that TDI-NE ultimately seeks to fund the Project in a manner that recovers Project costs from Vermont ratepayers. The Parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows, leaving all other provisions in the Agreement in full force and effect:

New Paragraph 16 is added:

"16. Vermont Retail Electric Customer Benefit Protection. To the extent that the Project is funded through the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order 1000 process, or another regional cost sharing mechanism, TDI-NE shall indemnify Vermont's regionally allocated share of the costs to ensure that the net benefit identified in Schedule I accrues to Vermont's retail electric customers, by making additional payments to Vermont Transco LLC. Vermont Transco LLC or the SPE shall distribute these additional funds in accordance with Paragraph 1 and the other relevant provisions of this Agreement. In the event that the FERC Order 1000 process or another regional cost sharing mechanism is utilized and for so long as Project costs are being recovered by such process or mechanism, these additional indemnification payments shall not be suspended. Paragraphs 5 and 6 shall apply to these payments. TDI-NE will not seek cost recovery for these additional indemnification payments whether under the ISO-NE Tariff or any other cost sharing mechanism that allocates costs to Vermont ratepayers."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have caused their representatives to execute and deliver this Agreement as of the date hereinabove set forth.

By:

Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia this 24th day of July, 2015.

Transmission Developers, Inc.

Donald Jessome, President and CEO

Dated at Rutland, Vermont this 24th day of July, 2015.

Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. Vermont Transco LLC

Thomas Dunn President and CE